

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

NORFOLK

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

NO. SJC-13455

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,  
Appellee,

V.

A.Z.,  
Appellant.

---

ON DIRECT APPELLATE REVIEW FROM A DECISION AND ORDER OF  
THE APPELLATE DIVISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT  
(SOUTHERN DISTRICT)

---

BRIEF FOR THE COMMONWEALTH

---

Michael W. Morrissey  
District Attorney

Michael McGee  
Assistant District Attorney  
BBO No. 668354  
45 Shawmut Road  
Canton, MA 02021  
(781) 830-4956  
michael.p.mcgee@mass.gov

June 2023

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	3
Issues Presented .....	6
Statement of Case.....	7
Statement of Facts.....	12
Argument	
I. Where the defendant was ordered to be hospitalized for observation and further examination under G.L. c. 123, §15(b), her interest in that order terminated when she was subsequently found incompetent to stand trial, and where there was no surviving interest or stigma in the temporary hospitalization, this appeal of the initial §15(b) hospitalization order should be dismissed as moot .....	15
II. Mass. Gen. L. c. 123, §15 is narrowly tailored to achieve a compelling State interest to protect a defendant’s right to be tried only if competent to stand trial, while not depriving a defendant of liberty without due process.....	18
III. Mass. Gen. L. c. 123, §15(b) provides permissive authority to a judge to order a defendant’s hospitalization for observation and further examination after an initial screening by a qualified clinician if “necessary in order to determine whether mental illness or mental defect had so affected the defendant such that she was not competent to stand trial.” .....	22
IV. Where a court clinician opined that the defendant did not possess an ability to consult with her attorney in a rational manner and should be further evaluated at a psychiatric hospital, and was not a good candidate for voluntary treatment, the judge properly ordered the defendant’s hospitalization for 20 days for further examination under G.L. c. 123, §15(b).....	25
Conclusion .....	29
Certification By Counsel .....	30
Addendum	
Certificate of Service	
Supplemental Appendix	

**Table of Authorities  
Cases**

Commonwealth v. Brown,  
449 Mass. 747 (2007).....19, 25

Commonwealth v. Calvaire,  
476 Mass. 242 (2017).....18, 21

Commonwealth v. Chubbuck,  
384 Mass. 746 (1981).....20

Commonwealth v. Crowley,  
393 Mass. 393 (1984).....19

Commonwealth v. DeMinico,  
408 Mass. 230 (1990).....19

Commonwealth v. Garvey,  
477 Mass. 59 (2017) .....23

Commonwealth v. Hill,  
375 Mass. 50 (1978).....20

Commonwealth v. Hung Tan Vo,  
427 Mass. 464 (1998).....19

Commonwealth v. Lameire,  
50 Mass. App. Ct. 271 (2000).....28

Commonwealth v. Pagan,  
445 Mass. 315 (2005) .....16, 17, 24

Commonwealth v. Scionti,  
81 Mass. App. Ct. 266 (2012).....20

<u>Commonwealth v. Vailes</u> , 360 Mass. 522 (1971).....	18, 19, 28
<u>Estelle v. Smith</u> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981).....	20
<u>Foss v. Commonwealth</u> , 437 Mass. 584 (2002).....	22, 23
<u>Garcia v. Commonwealth</u> , 487 Mass. 97 (2021).....	16, 18, 21, 22
<u>Matter of E.C.</u> , 479 Mass. 113 (2018).....	21, 23
<u>Matter of F.C.</u> , 479 Mass. 1029 (2018).....	15
<u>Matter of J.C.</u> , 2018 Mass. App. Div. 63 (Dist. Ct. 2018) .....	17
<u>Matter of T.C.</u> , 2018 Mass. App. Div. 35 (Dist. Ct. 2018) .....	17
<u>Pate v. Robinson</u> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966).....	19
<u>Seng v. Commonwealth</u> , 445 Mass. 536 (2005).....	20, 23, 24
<u>United States v. Huguenin</u> , 950 F.2d 23 (1991).....	26

**Statutes/Rules**

G.L. c. 123, §§7 and 8.....	15, 17, 24
G.L. c. 123, §8B.....	15

G.L. c. 123, §12(b).....	24
G.L. c. 123, §15(a).....	7, 9, 11, 12, 14, 19, 20, 23, 26, 27, 31
G.L. c. 123, §15(b).....	7, 9, 12, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 31, 32
G.L. c. 123, §16(a).....	10, 16, 18, 23
G.L. c. 123, §16(b).....	24, 25
G.L. c. 123, §16(c).....	24, 25
G.L. c. 123, §18.....	24
G.L. c. 123, §35.....	24
G.L. c. 123, §36C(a).....	17
G.L. c. 209A.....	15
G.L. c. 211, §3.....	9
G.L. c. 258E.....	15
G.L. c. 269, §14(b).....	7
G.L. c. 275, §§2-4.....	7
G.L. c. 276, §57.....	24
G.L. c. 276, §58.....	24
G.L. c. 276, §58A.....	7
Mass. G. Evid. §§801, 802 (2022).....	27
